

No. 00-30624

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

HARRISON DANIELS;
PATRICK SAYES;
JOHN SWAN,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

BRIAN JACKSON
United States Attorney

FREDERICK A. MENNER
Assistant United States Attorney

WILLIAM R. YEOMANS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
GREGORY B. FRIEL
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-3876

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Beating Of Rayfield Jackson And The Denial Of Medical Care	3
B. The Prison Investigation And The Statements By Sayes	6
C. The FBI Investigation	7
D. The First Indictment	10
E. The Second Indictment	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CLEARLY ERR IN FINDING THAT THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED TO THE GRAND JURY WAS DERIVED FROM LEGITIMATE SOURCES WHOLLY INDEPENDENT OF PATRICK SAYES' COMPELLED STATEMENTS	17
A. Standard Of Review	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. FBI Agent Craft Did Not Use Sayes’ Statements In Interviewing Witnesses	17
C. Even If Craft’s Interviews Were Tainted, The Government Met Its Kastigar Burden	22
D. Even If There Were A Kastigar Violation, The Error Was Harmless	25
II. THE PROSECUTORS’ EXPOSURE TO SAYES’ STATEMENT DID NOT REQUIRE DISMISSAL OF THE INDICTMENT OR DISQUALIFICATION OF THE PROSECUTION TEAM	26
A. Sayes Has Waived This Argument	26
B. Exposure Of Prosecutors To Compelled Statements Does Not Violate Kastigar	27
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING DEFENDANTS’ SEVERANCE MOTIONS	33
A. Standard Of Review	33
B. Discussion	33
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT PLAINLY ERR OR ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN GIVING SUPPLEMENTAL JURY INSTRUCTIONS	38
A. Standard Of Review	38
B. “Excessive Force” Instruction	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
C. “Willfulness” Instruction	41
V. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH AN EIGHTH AMENDMENT VIOLATION	45
A. Standard Of Review	45
B. Discussion	46
CONCLUSION	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 193 F.2d 294 (5th Cir. 1951)	44
<i>Cummings v. Evans</i> , 161 F.3d 610 (10th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1052 (1999)	32
<i>United States v. Romanello</i> , 726 F.2d 173 (5th Cir. 1984)	37, 38
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	51
<i>Flowers v. Phelps</i> , 956 F.2d 488, superseded in part on other grounds, 964 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1992)	48, 49
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967)	7, 11, 17
<i>George v. Evans</i> , 633 F.2d 413 (5th Cir. 1980) (<i>per curiam</i>)	46, 47, 49
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	47
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992)	50
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 962 F.2d 522 (5th Cir. 1992)	49, 50
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 40 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1107 (1995)	30
<i>James v. Alfred</i> , 835 F.2d 605 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 1036 (1988)	47
<i>Johnson v. Glick</i> , 481 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 414 U.S. 1033 (1973)	46, 48
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	<i>passim</i>

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Pelfrey v. Chambers</i> , 43 F.3d 1034 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1116 (1995)	48
<i>Petta v. Rivera</i> , 143 F.3d 895 (5th Cir. 1998)	47
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	34
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	44
<i>United States v. Ballis</i> , 28 F.3d 1399 (5th Cir. 1994)	33
<i>United States v. Bey</i> , 667 F.2d 7 (5th Cir. 1982)	42
<i>United States v. Bolton</i> , 977 F.2d 1196 (7th Cir. 1992)	32
<i>United States v. Byrd</i> , 765 F.2d 1524 (11th Cir. 1985).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Cantu</i> , 185 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>United States v. Caucci</i> , 635 F.2d 441 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 831 (1981)	39-41
<i>United States v. Colatriano</i> , 624 F.2d 686 (5th Cir. 1980)	41
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 581 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1978)	37, 38
<i>United States v. Crowson</i> , 828 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 831 (1988)	29
<i>United States v. Devine</i> , 934 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1065 (1992)	42
<i>United States v. Dynalectric Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1006 (1989)	28, 30

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Eargle</i> , 921 F.2d 56 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 809 (1991)	38, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Ehrlich</i> , 902 F.2d 327 (5th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1069 (1991)	41
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 700 F.2d 780 (2d Cir. 1983)	24
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 242 F.3d 593 (5th Cir. 2001)	45, 46
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 939 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1991), reinstated in relevant part on rehearing <i>en banc</i> , 968 F.2d 433 (5th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 962 (1993)	43, 44
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 973 F.2d 333 (4th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 478 F.2d 1129 (5th Cir. 1973)	37, 38
<i>United States v. Koon</i> , 34 F.3d 1416 (9th Cir. 1994), rev'd in part on other grounds, 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	25
<i>United States v. Madden</i> , 525 F.2d 972 (5th Cir. 1976)	42
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 161 F.3d 840 (5th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1117 (1999)	38
<i>United States v. Mariani</i> , 851 F.2d 595 (2d Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1011 (1989)	28, 29
<i>United States v. McCord</i> , 33 F.3d 1434 (5th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1132 (1995)	39
<i>United States v. McDaniel</i> , 482 F.2d 305 (8th Cir. 1973)	30, 31

CASES (continued):

PAGE

United States v. McGuire, 45 F.3d 1177 (8th Cir.), cert. denied,
515 U.S. 1132 (1995) 31

United States v. McKinney, 53 F.3d 664 (5th Cir.), cert. denied,
516 U.S. 901 (1995) 36

United States v. Mitchell, 31 F.3d 271 (5th Cir.), cert. denied,
513 U.S. 977 (1994) 34

United States v. Montoya, 45 F.3d 1286 (9th Cir.), cert. denied,
516 U.S. 814 (1995) 28

United States v. Nanni, 59 F.3d 1425 (2d Cir.), cert. denied,
516 U.S. 1014 (1995) 25

United States v. Palumbo, 897 F.2d 245 (7th Cir. 1990) 30

United States v. Pantone, 634 F.2d 716 (3d Cir. 1980) 31

United States v. Patrick, 542 F.2d 381 (7th Cir. 1976), cert. denied,
430 U.S. 931 (1977) 27

United States v. Peterson, 244 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2001) 33

United States v. Richards, 204 F.3d 177 (5th Cir.), cert. denied,
121 S. Ct. 73 (2000) 35

United States v. Riviuccio, 919 F.2d 812 (2d Cir. 1990), cert. denied,
501 U.S. 1230 (1991) 26, 27, 31

United States v. Schmidgall, 25 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir. 1994) 25

United States v. Seiffert, 463 F.2d 1089 (5th Cir. 1972) 29

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Semkiw</i> , 712 F.2d 891 (3d Cir. 1983)	30-32
<i>United States v. Serrano</i> , 870 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1989)	25, 27-29, 31
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 839 F.2d 175 (3d Cir. 1988)	27
<i>United States v. Stacey</i> , 896 F.2d 75 (5th Cir. 1990)	43
<i>United States v. Streck</i> , 958 F.2d 141 (6th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>United States v. Thevis</i> , 665 F.2d 616 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 825 (1982)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Turk</i> , 526 F.2d 654 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 823 (1976)	24
<i>United States v. Velasco</i> , 953 F.2d 1467 (7th Cir. 1992)	27, 31
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999)	44, 45, 48
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 809 F.2d 1072 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 896 (1987)	18, 20-22
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 859 F.2d 327 (5th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 657 F.2d 755 (5th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 951 (1982)	35
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986)	47
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	32
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993)	33-37

STATUTES:	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 242	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
42 U.S.C. 1983	46

RULES:

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:

Rule 12.1	32
Rule 12.2	32
Rule 12.3	32
Rule 14	34
Rule 30	42

MISCELLANEOUS:

U.S.A.M. § 1-11.400 (1985)	30
U.S.A.M. § 1-1.100 (1997)	30
U.S.A.M. § 9-23.400 (1997)	30
